# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application for Designation	)	
as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier for	)	
Purposes of Receiving Federal Universal	)	File No. CA-2019-0196
Service Support from the FCC Connect	)	
America Fund - Phase II	)	

### ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE A RESPONSE

Issue Date: January 30, 2019 Effective Date: January 30, 2019

On December 21, 2018, Wisper ISP Inc. filed an application for designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier. On December 31, 2018, the Commission issued notice, set an intervention deadline, and ordered the Staff of the Public Service Commission ("Staff") to file a recommendation no later than February 1, 2019. Conexon, LLC, GoSEMO, LLC, and Callabyte Technology, LLC filed a joint application to intervene on January 18, 2019, which was granted.

On January 29, 2019, Staff filed a motion for an extension of time to file a recommendation. Staff's motion also requested the Commission order Wisper ISP Inc. to respond to an allegation that its application filing was insufficient. Also on January 29, 2019, Wisper ISP Inc. filed a response to the joint application to intervene.

Staff shall file a response stating whether Wisper ISP Inc.s' filing satisfies its concerns regarding sufficiency of Wisper ISP Inc.s' application for designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier.

### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Staff of the Public Service Commission shall file a response stating whether Wisper ISP Inc.s' filing satisfies its concerns regarding sufficiency of Wisper ISP Inc.s' application for designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier no later than January 31, 2019.
  - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

John T. Clark, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019.

### STATE OF MISSOURI

### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January 2019.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION January 30, 2019

#### File/Case No. CA-2019-0196

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

### Callabyte Technology, LLC

Megan E Ray 3816 S Greystone Ct., Suite B Springfield, MO 65804 mray@lawofficemo.com

### Conexon, LLC

Megan E Ray 3816 S Greystone Ct., Suite B Springfield, MO 65804 mray@lawofficemo.com

### GoSEMO, LLC

Megan E Ray 3816 S Greystone Ct., Suite B Springfield, MO 65804 mray@lawofficemo.com

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Whitney Payne 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 whitney.payne@psc.mo.gov

### Wisper ISP Inc.

Douglas C Gruenke 1002 East Wesley Drive, Ste. 100 O'Fallon, IL 62269 dcg@bglattorneys.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.